CAaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
Pravr & DAvis TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT / 76 BEAVER STREET
HaAarOLD Davis NEW YORK

March 20, 1936.

Dr. George Roerich
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjeb, British Indis.

Dear Dr. Roerich?

I have prepared federal income tax return
for you for the year 1935.

Owing to the fact that Mrs. Lichtmann's
power of attorney was only for the year 1934, we thought
it advisable to send the return directly to you for your
slgnature so as to avold any unnecessary complicatione.

The return ought to be filed even in spite
of the faect that there 1s no tax to be paid. The
special schedule annexed to the return contains the
amounts received by you for compensation and for your
per diem allowance. Under the Revenue Act, these sums
received by a non-resident alien are considered income
received from sources without the United States because
they were for lsbor and services performed outside the
United Statese.

Will you kindly sign your name on the first
page and hsve the signature sworn to before a competent
public official who will also affix his signature and the
title of hls office.

This return need not be filed until June 15,
but may we suggest that you attend to the matter as soon
as 1t may be convenient for you and return the papers to
us at your early convenience so that we can be assured
that the matter has been attended to in ample time?

Very truly yg%ffb

//’ (/?;ﬁ;4~r—
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Anril 13th,1936.

Herbert Plaut, lsqg.
Yeasrs Plaut & Davis,
Mew VYork.

NDear Hr,Plaut:

T am in receipt of your air-ﬂqil letter of the
20th ultime enclosing the Income Tax return for the calen-
dar year 1935, The Distriet Tagistrate at present ab-
sent from Waggar, but is expected here the 18th instant
when T shall see him and have the ?orm ted. On March
6th,1935, T have sent to Mrs S.Licht transmission
to yvou the eriginal of Form 1099 :f.v 5 ut Ty the Depart-
ment of Agriculture. The sum of 3 4,609 , includes the
ner diem allewance of § 1,669,0¢ »ceive uring 1935, and
other non-taxaeble sxpenses incurred in connect: with the
expedition field-work for the peri 634/ The Depart-
ment put my salary at 5 4,542,523, whereas rdi
records I received & 4,532,78, however the difference
le to start an f*:ﬂﬂﬁﬂ* I have
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gmall that it is not worthwh
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uun+ to Mra Liehtmean for transmission to you the Department s

memoranda of Jan.l7th,1935 and Febr,3»d,19335, o":nLnWJiiﬁr, the
new “*ocedrﬂ under “qlﬂh an employee has to stnte the expe-
dition exne ineurred during the whole nmneriod of field-
woTrk, wnlch - then deducted from his actual personalyinco-
me., I note tha 1 » the Revenue Act I am not sunposed te

pay any income X 3 he United “tates,

I have ¢ Miss Gre +0 comminiente to you the
contents of my letter: y her dated Yeb,4%h,Feb,.26th, March
10th,15th,16th and im which I discussed various matters
pertaining to the expedition, and which might he of interest
te you.

e were very glad to hear of your energetic actions
on our behalf and are fully confident in the suecess of the
various suits started by ryou.

wWith best wishes,

Sincerely yours,




Herbert Plaut, Tsq.
Messrs Plszsut & Davis,
New Yorke

Dlease find encleosed the Income Tax Form

signed before the Sub-Divisional Mngistratey Kulu.

Following your sugcestion, contained in your letter of
T have changed figure

schedule attached to the tax return, =o
with the Department's figures, the second amount include
the Per Diem allowance =nd other items of expenses incur-
red by the expedition for the period January 1 te December
31,1935,

V5 doubt you know that I have paid my tax for
1934 though I now 3ee that I was not supposed to pay it under
the Revenue Act quoted in your letter of March 20th, Sould
T spply for a refund ?

Tith best wighes,

Sincerely yours,
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CAaBLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PrauT 76 BEAVER STREET
HAaroLD DAvis NEW YORK

May 13, 1938.

Dr. George Roerich
Naggar, Kulu
Punjab, British India.

Re: 1935 Federsl Income Tax Return

Dezgr Dr. Roerich:

I received your letter of April 20
enclosing the income tax blank, and I beg to
advise that this was filed with the Collector of
Internal Revenue yesterdaye.

I am looking further into your 1934
payments. I do not seem to have a copy of the
return. Accordingly, I cannot advise you at
this moment whether or not you should meke applice-
tion for a2 refund.

Ags soon as I obtain this informstion
I shall write to you furthere.

Cordially yoﬁ}g,::

. —




CABLE OLDBERTLAW
PrAavr & DAvis

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PrLAuT 76 BEAVER STREET
HAaroLD Davis NEW YORK

October 31lst, 1936

Dr., Georges de Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Pun jab, British India,

Dear Dr, de Roerich:

The power of attorney which you gave to Mrg,
Lichtmann in connection with the claim for a refund of
tax did not satisfy the lreasury Department in view of
the fact that the attorney must be one who is an attorney
In law admitted to practice before the United States
Treasury Department, Therefore, I am enclosing a power
of attorney running in favor of myself to take the place
of the one given to !rs, Lichtmann., Will you kindly
execute this instrument and have it witnessed and return
to me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours;)
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PL ATUT & DAvVIs CaBLE OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HEERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HaroLD DAvVIS NEW YORK

| } July 2, 1936.
{

]

\‘-ﬂ

Dr. Georgesde Roerich
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British India.

Dear Dr. de Roerich:

I have prepared on your behalf a
claim for refund of $80.75, being the amount of
income tax pald on your behalf for the taxable year
1934,

The claim requires a power of attorney
to meke such claim. I have accordingly prepared
and am enclosing a power of attorney from you to
Mrse. Lichtmann to prepare, file and prosecute the
claim for refund.

Will you kindly sign the same and

have it witnessed before two persons and return it
to me at your very earliest convenience?

Very truly yours,

44/:(,(/!/(/ 7 //_//6///!1—-»_,
At




July 27th,1936,

Herbert Plaut, Zsq.
Messrs Plaut & Davis
76, Beaver Street,
New York. U.S.A.

Dear Mr.Plaut:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of the 2nd instant enclosing a power of attorney, which
is being herewith returned duly signed by me in the pre-
sence of two witnesses. This letter is being sent by air-
mail and should reach you in about 18 days.

We were very glad to receive the good news about

the injunction. What are the new developments in the case

gainst the newspaper slander 9

With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,




Pravr & DAvis CaBLE OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PrAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
Harorp Davis NEW YORK

October 28, 1938,

Mrs. Mo M. Lichtmann
P. O Box 51,
Station H, New Yorke.
Dear Mrs. Lichtmann:
I received this morning a receipt

from Mr. F. D. Richey, Chief of Bureau of Plant

Industry, Department of Agriculture, in connection

with the various papers and check which you sent to
me last week to be delivered to him, which I did

deliver to him last week.

Very 1y yi%fi§:>




neeemher 14th,1936

Herbert Plaut, dsq.
laut & Davis,
76 Beaver Street,
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CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

76 BEAVER STREET

HERBERT PLAUT
Harorp Davis NEW YORK

December 23, 1936.

Dr. Georges de Roerich
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British India.

Dear Dr. de Roerich:

I am happy to inform you thst the
Internal Revenue Service of the Treasury Depart-
ment has recommended a return to you of the money
paid as income tax for the year 1934, amounting to
$80.75. This is the result of proceedings taken
by us on the theory that the income received by you
was not taxable.

I am enclosing herewith two documents for
your signature as follows:

(1) Form 873, to be signed by you.
(2) Mimeographed form of receipt to
be signed by youe.

Kindly return both of these to us at your
earliest convenience so that we can procure draft
for you for that amount.

Very truly yours,

/)44“« %




January 18th,1937

Herbert Plaut, Hsq.
Plaut & Davis,
Attorneys,

"6, Beaver Street,
Vew York,U.S.A.

Dear Mr.Plaut,

T wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of Mecember 23rd,1936, Please find enclosed the two docu-
ments signed by nmyself, Kindly deduct your expenses incur-
red in connection with this case from the amount recovered,
Tpom the remaining bhelanee, please send to N,Wevhe, 794,
Texington Avenue, New Yerk, & 20,00, and the rest by drafi
tn my neme &6 Wyipraddnt address here,

3y new you have probably received our answer
to the defendants'stetement in the libel case. Vou will see
from it that we have a number of important documents which

completely refute their statements entirely bhased on erroneous

newspaper reports, You also have »nrobably noted thet certain

of their information seems te be based on leakages from an

official souree. In their reply, the defendants mention the




delay in securing a visa for India in 1930. This

attitude of the authorities can be only explained

by the gemgral attitude towards all Russians ( regard-
less of political creed ) adopted by the authorities

in India, and which dated back to the Angle-Russian
rivalries of the YIX-~-th century. I may add that at

our return to India in 1935 we experienced ne difficul-
ties whatsoever, and since then the authorities were
always helpful. In the beginning of

defendants seem to imply that Professor de Reoerich was
pro-Soviet, but towsrds the end of their atenent they
seem to hint that Professor :de Roerich was pre-Semenev,:
New these two cannot go tegether, you can be either pre-
Soviet er pro-Semenev, but not Both, Professor de Roerich
never: partieipated in any political mevement and I helieve
it i% enough to glance through his writings to find eut
his coreed, Nowadays it is customary to attaeh to scientific
explorers ,political tendencies and all sort of evil inten-
tiens, end:- I could cite numerous cases of .this modern

martyroleogy of eec#dBiifie exploration, With kind regards,
Sincerely yours,




Mareh 8th,1937

Herbert Plaut, Ssq.
Plaut & Davis,
Attorneys,

76, Beaver Street.
New York,J.S.A.

Dear Mr.>Plaut,

In your letter of Necember 23,1936, you had
stated that the Interhal Revenue Service of the Treasury
Department has recommended a return to me of the money

paid 28 income tax for the year 1934, In her letter of

Yebruary 17,1937, ¥rs S.Lichtmann hakeﬁly mentions that

this deeision of the Internal Revenue Service has been
reversed, Please let me know how the matter now stands,
and whether you intend te continue the case,

I shall be interested to hear further about
the proceedings against the newspaper "The Sun', In this
connectien I wish teo draw your attention te the rascent
book by Dr.Sven Hedin "Big Horse's Plight" ( Macmillan,
London,1936) in which he tells the story of his arrest

in Chinese Turkestan ( Hsin-chiang). With best wishes,
Sineerely yours,




Harch 15th,1937

Herbert Plaut,Esq.
Plaut & Davis,
Attorneys,

76, Beaver Street.
va YORK’ Uo S ® Ao

Dear Mr.Plaut,

yrs S.Lichtmann has sent me a copy of your letter
te her of the Ist Tebruary stating that there will be ne
refund of the tax for 1934, for the reason that when the
tax return was made out in 1934, it was stated that Tryas
a resident alien. I possess a copy of the Individual Income
Tax Return to be used By depapting aliens, ‘dated April 13,
1934, stating that I was a noneresident alien. I shall pre-
pare a photograph of this document and forward to you. After
being a non-resident alien in April,1934, I could not possib-

>, ly become a resident alien after a two years absence in China

and Mongolia & I leave it to you %to decide whether the matter
could be taken up again.

with kind regards,

Sincerely yours,
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Treasury Department
Washington
March 25, 1937

IT:C:CC-4-CCP

Mr. Georges de Roerich,
¢/o Mrs. Sina Lichtmann
310 Riverside Drive,
New York, N,Y,

In re: Claim for refund of $80.,75

For the year 1934

Sir:

Reference 1s made to Bureau letter dated January 29, 1937,
wherein you were informed that the claim for refund indi-
cated above would be disallowed. The letter also stated
the reasons for the proposed disallowance.

The claim having been disallowed or rejected on Schedule
numbered 23218, this notice of disallowance is sent to you
by registered mail as required by Section 1103(a) of the
Revenue Act of 1932,

Respectfully,
GUY T. HELVERING
Commissioner

By
Chas. T. Runell (Signed)
Deputy Commissioner.




RISt INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURN| Dot wiein s e
- 4 TO BE USED BY DEPARTING AI,IENS Serial
et - f) 10 L 3For Taxable Year 193 Lo g \

Number_ : ¥ )
193 /7 ; E 7§t ¥ ["Amount / !A&
/¥ A, ,”_ # o Paidigii S '___/L___j ______________
Port of” 4r / ¢ § :
Sailing ___ i, 14 (Cashier’s Stamp)

Name of |
Steamer.

Check Cash M. O.

Total Number / ¢ 4
of Persons -/ /____ L4 | 0CCUPATION-7

7 .

1. Of what country are you a citizen or subject? 7 A ', 2. Date on which you amvedﬂn ﬂi‘e;p 825 .

3. Are you a resident or nonresident of the U. S. ?.______.;__L _____ 4, Were you married and living with husband mjwlfe dunng your tav\ble yem}! _________________

5. If not, were you during your taxable year supporting in your household one or more persons closely related to you? 6. How many dependent
persons (other than husband or wife) under 18 years of age or incapable of self-support received their chief support from you during the year?

7. If your status in respect to question 4, 5, or 6 changed during the year, state date and nature of change
8. If you filed an income tax return in the United States, give the following information for the past three years:

Year Net income ! Tax paid ,. ! District in which return was filed
193 [

193
193

i
{
I |
/

7

INCOME / DEDUCTIONS

1. Salaries, wages, etc. (Statename of employer)___ . Interest paid on borrowed money

(@) . Taxes paid (except Federal income taxes).

®) . Other deductions. (Explain below)
2. Interest received on bank deposits, ete. ___ ( )
a

3. Dividends from domestic corporations sub-
ject to income tax under 1932 Act. ()

4. Other income (Including dividends other
than those reported in Item 3); (c)

9. ToraL Depuctions 1N ITEMs 6 TO 8.

TorAaL INcome 1N IteEms 1 To 4____ 10. Net income (Item 5 minus Item 9).

TATION OF TAX

11. Net income (Item 10)
12. Less: Dividends (Item 3)

16. Normal tax on Item 15

13. Personal exemption
14; Credit for dependents

15. Balance (Item 11 minus 12, 13, and 14)__ 18. Balance of tax (Item 16 minus Item 17)..

AFFIDAVIT

I swear (or affirm) that this return has been examined by me, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, is a true and
complete return for the taxable period as stated, pursuant to the Revenue Act of 1932 and regulations issued under authority
thereof.

17. Less: Income tax paid at source

A (If return is made b\y agent, the reasy thertjéor must be statec} n thls line)
Sworn to ‘a.nd subsépbed before#m = .vaf ..... , 193 ‘, Lheavia

% 1 i 71 (Sxénature or taxpayer or agent)
F 1\ ; ~ (|

’J",.

7

} 25 3 DA \
(Signature of officer adjmlmstermg oath) £ Title) (Address of agent)

:
7 [ CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ThlS certifies that the above-named person has complleq with all tax obligations with respect to income accruing up to
the énd of the month just preceding the date of this certlﬁcate, as disclosed phy assesgment de by this office, or proof of
e‘remptlgn furnished. / j :

/\ Y/

/1 4
28 7] \ »
J : ,5//7 N\ \

< . ‘/’ [’
C}liector ox\}ntemal Revenue, or I nternal Rebenue Agent n Chargg,

/ :‘. ’ Fi/ A
, 193 /;' 4 ‘«-\‘" A S 3

(COPY TO BE izm'TAxNx-:b BY 'II‘AXPAYER) 4 2130430




INSTRUCTIONS

Termination of taxable period.—The Commissioner may, upon satisfactory evidence that a taxpayer
designs to depart from the United States, declare the taxable period of such taxpayer immediately terminated
and make demand for immediate payment of the tax for the taxable period declared terminated, and of the
tax for the preceding year, or so much of such tax as is unpaid.

Payment of tax.—An alien, whether resident or nonresident, who intends to depart from the United States
shall appear before the Collector or Revenue Agent in Charge for the district in which he resides and satisfy
all income tax obligations with respect to income received up to and including the calendar month next pre-
ceding that of his intended departure.

Certificate of compliance.—Upon payment of the tax, or upon satisfactory evidence that no tax is due, the
Collector of Internal Revenue or Revenue Agent in Charge will execute in duplicate the “Certificate of Com-
pliance” on Form 1040C. The duplicate will be retained by the taxpayer and presented at the pier, where it
will be stamped “Used’” and returned to him.

Return of income.—An alien actually present in the United States who is not a mere transient or so-
journer is for the purposes of income tax a resident alien, and his taxable income shall include that derived
from sources within and without the United States. A nonresident alien individual means an individual who
is neither a citizen nor resident of the United States, or one whose stay in the United States is limited to
a definite period by the immigration laws. His taxable income shall include that derived in full from
sources within the United States and that portion of income derived from sources partly within and partly
without the United States which is allocated or apportioned to sources within the United States.

Personal exemption.—A resident alien may claim for the year 1932 and thereafter a personal exemption
of $1,000 if single, or $2,500 if the head of a family or married and living with husband or wife during the
entire taxable period, and in addition $400 for each person (other than husband or wife) dependent upon and
receiving his chief support from the taxpayer if such dependent is under 18 years of age or is incapable of
self-support because mentally or physically defective. For the taxable year 1932 and thereafter a non-
resident alien may claim @ personal exemption of $1,000 whether married, single, or the head of a family, and
in addition a credit of $400 for each dependent if the alien is a resident of Canada or Mexico. If the status
of the alien, in so far as it affects the personal exemption or credit for dependents, changes during the taxable
year, the personal exemption and credit for dependents allowable to a resident alien and the credit for
dependents allowable to an alien resident of Canada or Mexico shall be apportioned in accordance with the
number of months before and after such change. For the purpose of such apportionment a fractional part
of a month shall be disregarded unless it amounts to more than half a month in which case it shall be con-
sidered as a month. If the taxable period is less than a year, the personal exemption and credit for dependents
shall be reduced proportionately to the length of the period for which the return is made.

Rate of tax.—For a resident alien the normal tax on the net income in excess of the personal exemption
and other credits shall be computed for the year 1932 and thereafter at the rate of 4 per cent on the first $4,000
and 8 per cent on the balance of such income. For a nonresident alien the tax on the net income in excess
of the credit for dividends and personal exemption shall be computed at 8 per cent, except that if the alien
is a resident of Canada or Mexico the normal tax on the net income attributable to compensation for personal
services performed in the United States in excess of the personal exemption and credit for dependents shall
be taxed at the rate of 4 per cent on the first $4,000 and 8 per cent on the balance of such income. In ad-
dition to the normal tax a surtax is also imposed on the net income in excess of $6,000, in which case Form
1040 should be filled in by a resident alien, or Form 1040 B by a nonresident alien, and attached to this form.

Penalties.—If a taxpayer violates or attempts to violate section 146 of the Revenue Act of 1932, the
provision under which this return is required, there shall, in addition to other penalties imposed by the act,
be added as part of the tax 25 per cent of the total amount of the tax or deficiency in the tax, together with
interest at the rate of 1 per cent a month from the time the tax became due.

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TAXABLE PERIOD AND DEMAND FOR PAYMENT OF TAXES DUE

In accordance with the provisions of section 146 of the Revenue Act of 1932, notice is hereby served on
the individual whose name appears on the reverse side of this sheet, that the taxable period of such person is
declared terminated at the end of the calendar month last past, and demand is hereby made for the payment
of the tax due for the taxable period declared terminated and for the payment of any income taxes due the
United States for prior years which have not been peid.

Guy T. HELVERING,
Commissioner.

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1033 2—13943




Plaunt and”Davis
76 Beaver St.,
New York, N.Y,
Mareh 29, 1937,

Mrse. Sina Lichtmann
310, Rivergide Dypive
New York, N,Y,

Re: Dr, .Georges
Tax Matbers

Deogr 1rs. Lichtmann:

i g to acknowledge reeceipt of your letter of March 27th
enclosing a registered.letter from the Treasury Department
which 1letter confirm@lthat Dr. de: Roerich's claim for a re-
fund 'of (80,75 has been disallowed,

This 1s confirmation of a previous notice of disallowance
whieh you sent to me and ‘to'which I replied six wesks ago.

presume that:you conveyed this notlece to Dr, de Roerich,

The basis for the disallowance was that the Income Tax
Return of Dr. de. Roerich stated that he was ‘@ resident
alien instead of a non-régsident aliens In wview:of the
aniount involved, T:did not' think it worth while to. go
through exbtenslive hearings to correct thls defect,

Very truly yours,

HERBERT PLAUT (Signed)




PrAavr & DAvis CABLE OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT

76 BEAVER STREET
Harorp Davis

NEW YOorx

April 12th, 1937

Dr, Georges de Roerich
Naggar, Kulu
Punjab, British Indila

Dear Dr. de Roerich:

Mrs., Lichtmann has turned over to me
your letter of March 15th, with reference to your tax
refund matter.

It 1s my opinion that the considerable
amount of work which would be necessary to straighten
out this matter is not justified by the amount involved
and for this reason I would suggest that it be dismissed

from your mind,

With kindest regards, I am

Very truly yours

-

(e




